premiums shall cease to be paid as of the date the inactive pay status begins unless 
otherwise provided in accordance with the Family and Medical Leave Act provisions. 

ARTICLE21 
LIFE INSURANCE 

Section 21.1. The City shall provide group term life insurance in the amount of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) upon the life of each permanent, full-time employee. 

Section 21.2. Except as otherwise provided in this Article, the Employer shall pay all premiums 
incurred in providing such life insurance coverage. 

Section 21.3. The Employer shall endeavor to obtain such life insurance coverage under a

[...]

on this basis shall be considered to eliminate all sick leave credit accrued by the employee at that 
time. Such payment shall be made only once to any employee and the amount of the payment 
shall be limited to twenty-five percent (25%) of the employee's accrued but unused sick leave 
hours, up to a maximum of twenty-five percent (25%) of one thousand two hundred (1,200) 
hours. Therefore, no employee shall receive payment for more than three hundred (300) hours. 

ARTICLE27 
FUNERAL LEA VE 

Section 27.1. An employee shall be entitled to funeral leave with pay for up to three (3) 
workdays to make household adjustments, arrange for the funeral service, and to attend the